1 to 
12 

grade 

Undergraduate Post 
graduate 

Bahadur Shah 

park 

39 13 5 7 21 19 27 20 5 

Ramna park 40 19 14 16 7 20 35 21` 13 

Chandrima 

Udyan 

36 18 12 14 13 15 19 17 18 

Gulshan Lake 

park 

26 12 8 25 3 2 11 6 21 

Two hundred and three participants (n=203) were interviewed (table 1). The ages of all 

respondents were more than 50 years. Two-thirds of them (n=141) were males. More than half 

(n=112) were undergraduate or up. Less than half (n=92) were taken education ranged from 1 to 

12 grades. The participants (n=101) were employed in official jobs (government and non-